43,560 square feet.  

ACREAGE. Any tract or parcel of land having an 
area of one acre or more which has not been 
subdivided by metes and bounds or platted. 

ACTIVE RECREATION OPEN SPACE. An 
appropriately-sized and usable open space area, a 
minimum of one hundred twenty-five (125) feet 
wide, capable of comfortably supporting one or more 
active recreational activities such as playgrounds, ball 
fields, tennis courts, swimming pools, recreation 
buildings, jogging trails/fitness courses, detention 
basins designed for recreational use, and other

[...]

than twelve, who are not members of the keeper's 
family. 

BOOK AND STATIONARY STORE. An 
establishment dealing in books, printed materials 
and stationary supplies which is not an Adult Book 
Store. 

BREW PUB. A person, including a restaurant or 
brewery, who manufactures no more than one 
hundred fifty-five thousand (155,000) gallons of beer 
per year only at a designated licensed premises to 
make sales to importing distributors, distributors, and 
to non-licensees for use and consumption only, who 
stores beer at the designated premises, and who is 
allowed to sell at retail from the licensed premises,

[...]

VEHICLE PARK COLLECTOR STREETS OR 
COLLECTOR ROADS. Any park street which 
extends from a park entrance street and intersects 
with three or more other streets or any street which 
intersects with five or more streets or any street 

which extends for more than one thousand two 
hundred feet (1200’) feet.  

CAMPGROUND AND RECREATIONAL 
VEHICLE PARK MINOR STREETS. Any park 
street which is not a collector street.  

CAMPGROUND AND RECREATIONAL 
VEHICLE PARK SANITARY STATION. Facility 
used for removing and disposing of wastes from RV 
holding tanks.

[...]

distributors and to retail licensees in accordance with 
the conditions set forth in in the Illinois Liquor 
Control Act. Also referred to as a “Class 1 brewer” 
per 235 ILCS 5/1-3.38. 

MICRO DISTILLERY or CRAFT DISTLLERY. 
A facility that produces alcoholic beverages in 
quantities not to exceed fifteen thousand (15,000) 
gallons per year and includes an accessory tasting 
room. A tasting room allows customers to taste 
samples of products manufactured on site and 
purchase related sales items. Sales of alcohols 
manufactured outside the facility are prohibited. If